Total assets acquired $ 83,543
Accounts payable $ 693
Accrued merchant
and supplier payables 386

Accrued expenses
and other current
liabilities

6,130

Other non-current
liabilities 2,076

Total liabilities
assumed $ 9,285

Total acquisition
price $ 74,258

(1)The estimated useful lives of the acquired intangible assets are 6 years for merchant relationships, 8 years for tradenames, 2 years for developed technology, and 1 year for other intangible assets.
For the nine months ended September 30, 2018, $0.7 million of external transaction costs related to that business
combination, primarily consisting of legal and advisory fees, are classified within Selling, general and administrative
on our condensed consolidated statements of operations.
The revenue and net income of Cloud Savings included in our condensed consolidated statements of operations were
$7.3 million and $0.1 million, respectively, for the period from April 30, 2018 through September 30, 2018. Pro forma
results of operations for the Cloud Savings acquisition are not presented because the pro forma effects of that
acquisition were not material to our condensed consolidated results of operations.
5. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The following table summarizes goodwill activity by segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (in
thousands):

North
America International Consolidated

Balance as of December 31, 2017 $178,685 $ 108,304 $ 286,989
Goodwill related to acquisition — 46,217 46,217
Foreign currency translation — (5,776 ) (5,776 )
Balance as of September 30, 2018 $178,685 $ 148,745 $ 327,430

10

Edgar Filing: Groupon, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

GROUPON, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes intangible assets as of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 (in thousands):
September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Asset Category
Gross
Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Value

Gross
Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Value

Customer relationships $55,758 $ 49,908 $ 5,850 $56,749 $ 46,513 $ 10,236
Merchant relationships 30,650 11,769 18,881 11,598 9,853 1,745
Trade names 14,390 11,298 3,092 12,077 10,469 1,608
Developed technology 37,093 36,680 413 36,864 36,864 —
Patents 36,184 16,236 19,948 19,031 15,204 3,827
Other intangible assets 11,294 10,446 848 10,875 9,095 1,780
Total $185,369 $ 136,337 $ 49,032 $147,194 $ 127,998 $ 19,196
Amortization of intangible assets is computed using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, which
range from 1 to 10 years. Amortization expense related to intangible assets was $3.9 million and $6.0 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and $10.3 million and $17.6 million for the nine
months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. As of September 30, 2018, estimated future amortization
expense related to intangible assets is as follows (in thousands):
Remaining amounts in 2018 $4,448
2019 14,179
2020 8,279
2021 7,553
2022 7,237